UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI

| В |
|-------|
| |
| CTION |
| |
|) |
| |
| |
| |
| 1 |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |

SUGGESTIONS IN SUPPORT OF MOTION OF DEFENDANT NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® TO TRANSFER THIS CASE TO THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

Charles W. Hatfield Alexander C. Barrett STINSON LLP 230 W. McCarty Street Jefferson City, MO 65101 (573) 556-3601

chuck.hatfield@stinson.com alexander.barrett@stinson.com Jack R. Bierig Gregory B. Dickinson SCHIFF HARDIN LLP 233 South Wacker Dr. Suite 7100 Chicago, Illinois 60606 (312) 258-5500

jbierig@schiffhardin.com gdickinson@schiffhardin.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

| INTRODUCT | ΓΙΟΝ | 1 |
|-----------|---|----|
| RELEVANT | ALLEGATIONS | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | ٢ | 3 |
| I. | This Court Lacks Personal Jurisdiction Over NAR Under The Missouri Long-Arm Statute. | 3 |
| | A. General Jurisdiction Does Not Exist Over NAR In Missouri | 3 |
| | B. Specific Jurisdiction Does Not Exist Over NAR In This Case | 6 |
| II. | This Court Lacks Personal Jurisdiction Over NAR Under Section 12 Of The Clayton Act | 9 |
| III. | This Case Should Be Transferred To The Northern District Of Illinois | 13 |
| CONCLUSIC | DN | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| Amazon.com, Inc. v. Nat'l Ass'n of Coll. Stores, Inc., 826 F. Supp. 2d 1242 (W.D. Wash. 2011) | 5 |
|--|-----|
| Barron v. Pfizer, Inc., No. 4:15-CV-584 CAS, 2015 WL 5829867 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 6, 2015) | 5 |
| Bartholomew v. Va. Chiropractic Association., 612 F.2d 812 (4th Cir. 1979) | 12 |
| <i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017) | 3 |
| Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court, 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017) | 10 |
| Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz, 471 U.S. 462 (1985) | 6 |
| <i>Campos v. Ticketmaster Corp.</i> , 140 F.3d 1166 (8th Cir. 1998) | 10 |
| Cepia, LLC v. Universal Pictures Visual Programming Ltd., 177 F. Supp. 3d 1129 (E.D. Mo. 2016) | , 7 |
| <i>Corr Wireless Commc'ns, L.L.C. v. AT&T, Inc.,</i> No. 12-cv-36, 2012 WL 5387356 (N.D. Miss. Nov. 1, 2012) | 11 |
| <i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014) | , 5 |
| <i>Daniel v. Am. Bd. of Emergency Medicine</i> , 428 F.3d 408 (2d Cir. 2005) | 13 |
| <i>Data Research & Handling, Inc. v. Vongphachanh,</i> 310 F. Supp. 3d 956 (N.D. Ind. 2018) | 13 |
| <i>Energizer Brands II LLC v. Serious Scents, Inc.,</i> No. 4:17 CV 876 RWS, 2018 WL 1378642 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 19, 2018) | 14 |
| <i>Ferens v. John Deere Co.</i> , 494 U.S. 516 (1990) | 14 |
| Friends of Animals, Inc. v. Am. Veterinary Med. Ass'n, 310 F. Supp. 620 (S.D.N.Y. 1970) | |
| Golf City, Inc. v. Wilson Sporting Goods, Co., 555 F.2d 426 (5th Cir. 1977) | |
| Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown, 564 U.S. 915 (2011) | |

| Harrison v. Gen. Motors Co., No. 17-3128-CV-S-SRB, 2018 WL 6706697 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 20, 2018) |
|--|
| InSite Platform Partners, Inc. v. Orbcomm, Inc., No. 16-0491-CV-W-BP, 2017 WL 4844900 (W.D. Mo. Oct. 26, 2017) |
| Interocean Trade & Transp., Inc. v. Shanghai AnTong Int'l Freight Agency Co., No. 13-0176-CV-W-REL, 2014 WL 4983493 (W.D. Mo. Oct. 4, 2014) |
| Matthews v. BNSF Ry. Co., No. 16-03211-CV-S-RK, 2017 WL 2266891 (W.D. Mo. May 23, 2017) |
| Moehrl, et al. v. The National Association of Realtors, et al., No., 1:19-cv-01610 (N.D. III. filed Mar. 6, 2019) |
| Murray v. Bates Show Sales Staff, Inc., 2006 WL 522465 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 3, 2006) |
| Sanderson v. Spectrum Labs, Inc., 227 F. Supp. 2d 1001 (N.D. Ind. 2000) |
| Sawbill Strategies, Inc. v. National Association of Realtors, No. 1:19-cv-01610 (N.D. Ill filed Apr. 15, 2019) |
| <i>Silverman v. Move Inc.</i> , No. 18-CV-05919-BLF, 2019 WL 2579343 (N.D. Cal. June 24, 2019) |
| Simmons v. Amsted Rail Co., Inc., No. 18-0786-CV-W-SRB, 2019 WL 1928530 (W.D. Mo. Apr. 30, 2019) |
| Sloan–Roberts v. Morse Chevrolet, Inc., 44 S.W.3d 402 (Mo. App. 2001) |
| <i>State ex rel. Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Dolan</i> , 512 S.W.3d 41 (Mo. 2017) |
| <i>State of S.D. v. Kansas City S. Indus., Inc.,</i> 880 F.2d 40 (8th Cir. 1989) |
| <i>uBID, Inc. v. GoDaddy Grp., Inc.,</i> 623 F.3d 421 (7th Cir. 2010) |
| Union Labor Life Ins. Co. v. Pireno, 458 U.S. 119 (1982) abrogated on other grounds |
| United States v. Scophony Corp. of Am., 333 U.S. 795 (1948) |
| <i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014) |
| <i>Williams v. GatherApp, Inc.,</i> No. 17-CV-00572-W-DW, 2017 WL 11025324 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 26, 2017) |

Statutes

| 15 U.S.C. § 1 | 1 |
|----------------------------|---|
| 15 U.S.C. § 22 | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1404 | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1406 | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1631 | |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 506.500.1 | |
